# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

1965

a certificate with the Secretary of State setting forth the vote. This Act becomes law and the consolidation is complete without further act or deed as soon as both certificates are so filed reporting the approval of this Act.

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 106

AN ACT Relating to Amount of Property Held by Araxine Wilkins Sawyer Foundation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1937, c. 10, amended. Chapter 10 of the private and special laws of 1937 is amended to read as follows:

'Araxine Wilkins Sawyer Foundation further empowered. The Araxine Wilkins Sawyer Foundation, a corporation organized under the laws of this State, and located at Greene, in the County of Androscoggin, is authorized and empowered for the purposes of its organization, to receive, take and hold, by deed, devise, bequest or otherwise, property, personal and real, to the amount of \$500,000 including all gifts, conveyances, bequests and devises heretofore made to said corporation.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 107

AN ACT to Extend the Territorial Limits of the Dover and Foxcroft Water District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after the Legislature adjourns; and

Whereas, in order to provide adequate water supply to additional territory the following legislation is vitally necessary; and

Whereas, in order to provide such service it is necessary that the district be able to assess taxes by April 1, 1965; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1899, c. 54, § 1, repealed and replaced. Section 1 of chapter 54 of the private and special laws of 1899, as amended, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 1. Territorial limits. All that part of the territory in the Town of Dover-Foxcroft in the County of Piscataquis embraced within the following bounds and limits, which is not included in the present territory and corporate limits of the Dover and Foxcroft Water District, together with the inhabitants thereof, is hereby added to and made a part of said Dover and Foxcroft Water District, with and subject to all rights, privileges and obligations of said corporation:

Beginning at the southeast corner of lot 8, range 1, in that part of said town which was formerly Foxcroft; thence running northerly on the east line of lot 8, range 1, about 410 feet to the southerly line of the Bangor & Aroostook railroad right-of-way; thence westerly on the southerly line of said Bangor & Aroostook railroad right-of-way 700 feet; thence north, parallel to the east line of said lot 8, range 1, about 140 rods to the north line of said lot; thence northerly in a continuation of said last named line 1,150 feet; thence westerly, parallel with the south line of said Foxcroft to the northeast corner of the former limits of said district; thence westerly, parallel with the south line of said town to the west line of lot 12, range 2 in said Foxcroft; thence southerly on the west line of said lot 12, range 2 and lot 12, range 1, to a point 500 feet northerly of the center line of the highway leading from the Town of Dover-Foxcroft to Guilford, known as Route 15; thence westerly parallel with the center line of said highway and 500 feet northerly thereof to a point which would be intersected by a northerly extension of the easterly line of Rural Grove Cemetery; thence southerly by said extension and by the easterly line of said Cemetery to the Piscataquis River; thence easterly by said river to the north end of Maine Central railroad bridge; thence southerly by said railroad bridge and railroad right-of-way east line about 450 feet; thence south 2 degrees west (magnetic 1958) 1,272 feet; thence south 88 degrees east (magnetic 1958) 4,122 feet to west line lot 2, range 12 of original lotting in that part of said town known formerly as Dover, and the former west line of said district; thence southerly on said west line to the southwest corner of said lot 2, range 12; thence southerly on the west line of lot 4, range 11, 1,000 feet; thence easterly, parallel with the south line of said range 12 to the road leading over Woodbury Hill to Dover South Mills; thence northerly on said road to the said south line of said range 12; thence easterly on said south line of said range 12 to the southeast corner of lot 5, range 12; thence northerly on the east line of said lot 5, range 12 to the northeast corner thereof; thence westerly on the north line of said lot 5, range 12 to the point begun at.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 9, 1965

### Chapter 108

AN ACT Providing for Contents of Certain Volumes of County Records of Deeds to be Copied.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Certain county records of deeds to be copied. When contents of certain volumes of county records of deeds are found in deteriorating condition, the